and reasonable and supportable forecasts of future events and economic conditions at the reporting date. In addition, the estimation of

ECL should also take into account the time value of money.

As a result, the total ECL allowances computed under MFRS 9 is higher than the total allowances for impairment under MFRS 139 as

a more forward looking approach is adopted. The financial effects are presented in Note A2 (ii), (iii) & (iv) below.

Prior to the adoption of MFRS 141, Agriculture, breeders and layers were stated at the lower of cost or amortised cost and net

realisable value. Following the adoption, these biological assets are measured at fair value less cost to sell. Changes in fair value less

costs to sell are recognised in profit or loss. The financial effects are presented in Note A2 (ii), (iii) & (iv) below.

 Individual quarter ended 31 March 2018  Cumulative quarter ended 31 March 2018

 Previously

stated under

FRS

 Effects of

transition to

MFRS

 Restated

under

 Previously

stated under

FRS

 Effects of

transition to

MFRS

LAY HONG BERHAD (107129-H)

6

2. Changes in accounting policies (cont'd)

First-time Adoption of MFRS (cont'd)

(iii) Reconciliation of comprehensive income

 MFRS  MFRS

 RM'000  RM'000  RM'000  RM'000  RM'000  RM'000

Net profit for the financial year 9,959   (8,290)   1,669   39,844   (8,290)   31,554

Other comprehensive income, net

of tax -   -   -   -   -   -

Fair Value of available-for-sale

financial assets 3   -   3   3   -   3

Exchange differences on translation

 of  foreign operations (35)   -   (35)   (602)   -   (602)

Total other comprehensive income,

 net of tax (32)   -   (32)   (599)   -   (599)

Total comprehensive income for

the financial year 9,927   (8,290)   1,637   39,245   (8,290)   30,955

Total comprehensive income

 attributable to :

 Owners of the parent 9,954   (9,291)   663   36,091   (9,291)   26,800

 Non-controlling interest (27)   1,001   974   3,154   1,001   4,155

9,927   (8,290)   1,637   39,245   (8,290)   30,955

(iv) Reconciliation of financial position and equity

 MFRS  MFRS

 RM'000  RM'000  RM'000  RM'000  RM'000  RM'000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 368,329   -   368,329   442,032   -   442,032

Investment properties 4,139   -   4,139   5,940   -   5,940

Investment in associate 949   -   949   13,173   -   13,173

Other investments 194   -   194   195   -   195

Intangible assets 2,580   -   2,580   4,327   -   4,327

Deferred tax assets 3,066   -   3,066   3,659   -   3,659

379,257   -   379,257   469,326   -   469,326

Current assets

Biological assets 33,699   14,140   47,839   39,964   5,851   45,815

Inventories 82,203   -   82,203   91,672   -   91,672

Trade receivables 76,722   -   76,722   141,025   -   141,025

Other receivables 32,350   -   32,350   33,563   -   33,563

Due from an associate company 10   -   10   2   -   2

Short term investment 1,673   -   1,673   5,452   -   5,452

Cash and bank balances 7,984   -   7,984   10,227   -   10,227

234,641   14,140   248,781   321,905   5,851   327,756

TOTAL ASSETS 613,898   14,140   628,038   791,231   5,851   797,082

 As at 1 April 2017  As at 31 March 2018

 Previously

stated under

FRS

 Effects of

transition to

MFRS

 Restated

under

 Previously

stated under

FRS

 Effects of

transition to

MFRS

 Restated

under

LAY HONG BERHAD (107129-H)

Incorporated in Malaysia

 Individual quarter ended 31 March 2018  Cumulative quarter ended 31 March 2018

 Previously

stated under

FRS

 Effects of

transition to

MFRS

 Restated

under

 Previously

stated under

FRS

 Effects of

transition to

MFRS

 Restated

under

7

2. Changes in accounting policies (cont'd)

First-time Adoption of MFRS (cont'd)

(iv) Reconciliation of financial position and equity (cont'd)

 MFRS  MFRS

 RM'000  RM'000  RM'000  RM'000  RM'000  RM'000

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to equity

   holders of the parent

Share capital 121,750   -   121,750   130,109   -   130,109

Reserves 154,297   11,468   165,765   187,344   2,177   189,521

276,047   11,468   287,515   317,453   2,177   319,630

Non-controlling interest 26,110   2,672   28,782   39,452   3,674   43,126

Total equity 302,157   14,140   316,297   356,905   5,851   362,756

Non-current liabilities

Long term borrowings 41,614   -   41,614   86,019   -   86,019

Long term payables 1,128   -   1,128   1,127   -   1,127

Deferred tax liabilities 32,703   -   32,703   35,724   -   35,724

75,445   -   75,445   122,870   -   122,870

Current liabilities

Trade payables 84,663   -   84,663   121,010   -   121,010

Other payables 36,136   -   36,136   43,831   -   43,831

Due to an associate company 95   -   95   52   -   52

Income tax payable 235   -   235   2,066   -   2,066

Short term borrowings 115,167   -   115,167   144,497   -   144,497

236,296   -   236,296   311,456   -   311,456

Total liabilities 311,741   -   311,741   434,326   -   434,326

TOTAL EQUITY AND

 LIABILITIES 613,898   14,140   628,038   791,231   5,851   797,082

Net assets per share attributable

 to ordinary equity holders

of the parent (RM) 0.45   0.47   0.50   0.51

LAY HONG BERHAD (107129-H)

Incorporated in Malaysia

 As at 1 April 2017  As at 31 March 2018

 Previously

stated under

FRS

 Effects of

transition to

MFRS

 Restated

under

 Previously

stated under

FRS

 Effects of

transition to

MFRS

 Restated

under

8

2. Changes in accounting policies (cont'd)

First-time Adoption of MFRS (cont'd)

(v) Reconciliation of cash flow

 MFRS

 RM'000  RM'000  RM'000

Profit before tax 52,217   (8,290)   43,927

Adjustments for:

- non-cash items 27,696   -   27,696

- finance costs 10,067   -   10,067

- finance income (106)   -   (106)

Operating cash flow before changes in working capital 89,874   (8,290)   81,584

changes in working capital (41,209)   8,290   (32,919)

Cash flow generated from/(used in) operations 48,665   -   48,665

Interest paid (5,510)   -   (5,510)

Tax paid (10,066)   -   (10,066)

Net cash flow used in operating activities 33,089   -   33,089

Cash flows from investing activities (73,907)   -   (73,907)

Cash flows from financing activities 52,676   -   52,676

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents 11,858   -   11,858

Effects of exchange rate changes (265)   -   (265)